insignificant. The analysed change in the exchange rate represents a possible volatility of the currency during a 12-
month period. The resulted effect in the analysis stems largely from the USD denominated trade receivables and
from cash and cash equivalents. Fluctuation in exchange rates has no direct effect on equity as the Group does not
apply hedge accounting.

2013 2012
EUR 1,000 USD USD USD USD

Change in percentage -10% +10% -10% 10%
Effect on the result after taxes -1,361 2,148 -1,412 2,635

97

Translation risk

Tecnotree India and its subsidiaries are consolidated into Tecnotree Group as from 6 May 2009, and the Group is
therefore exposed to the risks incurred when the net investments denominated in INR are translated into Euro, the
functional currency of the parent company. On the reporting date, the open translation risk for the Indian subgroup
was EUR 43,439 (45,932) thousand. This net investment is not hedged, mainly because of local currency
restrictions and high cost of hedging. The sensitivity for translation risk was analysed by determining the effects of
10 percent strengthening and weakening of the INR exchange rate against EUR, all other factors remaining
unchanged.

2013 2012
EUR 1,000 INR INR INR INR

Change in percentage -10% +10% -10% +10%
Effect on the result after taxes -442 540 209 -256
Effect on equity -3,949 4,827 -4,176 5,104

During 2013 Indian Rupie weakened 17.6 per cent compared to Euro, INR/EUR rate being 85.366 at the end of
2013 and 75.56 at the end of 2012. This gave rise to a negative translation difference in the Group's equity
amounting to EUR 6,713 thousand.

The exposure for translation risk related to net investments in other foreign subsidiaries is not significant and is
therefore neither hedged nor analysed for sensitivity. On the reporting date, the open translation risk position for the
Brazilian subsidiary was EUR 6,107 (7,601) thousand, for the Argentine subsidiary EUR 713 (562) thousand, for the